

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DWAYNE FURLOW AND RALPH TORRES, PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS, AND HAROLD LINER, PLAINTIFF,

v.

JON BELMAR, ET AL., DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (CIV. NO. 4:16-254)
(THE HONORABLE HENRY E. AUTREY, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BAHER AZMY
OMAR FARAH
ANGELO GUISADO
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
*666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012*

ERIC ALAN STONE
AMEYA S. ANANTH
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
estone@paulweiss.com*

BLAKE A. STRODE
MAUREEN HANLON
NATHANIEL R. CARROLL
ARCHCITY DEFENDERS
*440 N. 4th Street, Suite 390
St. Louis, MO 63102*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	2
I. The Wanted System Is Unconstitutional Even Where a Wanted Is Based on Probable Cause	2
a. Under the Fourth Amendment, Warrantless Arrests Are an Exception, Not the Rule.....	2
b. Decisions and Statutes Permitting On-the-Scene, In-Person Arrests Do Not Justify the Wanted System.....	7
c. The Duration of Detention and the Need to Develop More Evidence Do Not Justify Warrantless Arrests	10
II. There Was No Probable Cause for the Wanted Issued for Furlow and Torres	12
III. The Individual Officer-Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	17
IV. The SLCPD Is Municipally Liable for the Wanted System.....	19
V. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Count Three	22
VI. Accreditation Does Not Cure the Unconstitutionality of the Wanted System	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Red Cross v. Cmty. Blood Ctr. of the Ozarks</i> , 257 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	4
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Evans v. City of Helena-W. Helena</i> , 912 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Fisher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	14, 16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 901 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	2, 3
<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12, 20
<i>Neiberger v. Hawkins</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Colo. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Oropesa</i> , 316 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 664 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ross v. City of Jackson</i> , 897 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	5
<i>Walker v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	4
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806, 813 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Woe by Woe v. Cuomo</i> , 729 F.2d 96 (2nd Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 813 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.170.111
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.2168, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)22
